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HEARING DATE:  April 7, 2016 AGENDA ITEM 3 

  
Project Description  

 

 APN: 1013-072-02 
APPLICANT: Al-Nur Islamic Center 
APPELLANT: 
COMMUNITY: 

Diane Schumann/Don Lange 
Chino/4th Supervisorial District 

LOCATION: 4797 Phillips Blvd. Approximately 330’ 
east of Yorba Avenue 

PROJECT 
NO:  

P201600095 

STAFF: Heidi Duron 
PROPOSAL: APPEAL TO THE PLANNING 

COMMISSION OF STAFF'S DECISION 
TO APPROVE A TEMPORARY USE 
PERMIT FOR 12 MONTHS TO 
ESTABLISH A PLACE OF WORSHIP 
WITHIN AN EXISTING 2,200 SQUARE 
FOOT RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE FOR 
A MAXIMUM OF 30 PEOPLE ON 1.54 
ACRES. 

 
33 Hearing Notices Sent On: March 24, 2016 Report Prepared By: Heidi Duron 
  

SITE INFORMATION:  
Parcel Size: 1.54 acres Vegetation:  Native vegetation 
Terrain: Generally flat  

 

SURROUNDING LAND DESCRIPTION: 
 
AREA EXISTING LAND USE LAND USE ZONING DISTRICT 

SITE Single-family Residence Single Residential 1-acre minimum lots (RS-1)   
North Single Family Residence Single Residential (RS)   
South Single Family Residence Single Residential 1-acre minimum lots (RS-1)   
East Single Family Residence Single Residential 1-acre minimum lots (RS-1)   
West Single Family Residence Single Residential 1-acre minimum lots (RS-1)   

 
 AGENCY COMMENT 

City Sphere of Influence: City of Chino Referral not required 
Water Service Monte Vista Water District Already served 
Sewer Service: EHS – On-site system As conditioned 

 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  That the Planning Commission DENY the Appeal and UPHOLD 
Staff’s conditional approval of an Interim Operation Temporary Use Permit. 
 
In accordance with Section 86.08.010 of the Development Code, this action may be appealed to the 
Board of Supervisors.  
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LOCAL AERIAL MAP 
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SITE PLAN 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
On February 18, 2016, Staff conditionally approved a third Interim Operation Temporary Use 
Permit (TUP) to establish a temporary place of worship within an existing 2,200 square-foot 
residential structure located on 1.54 acres (TUP Project).  The TUP Project is approved for 
a maximum occupancy of 30 persons, which will be utilized for daily prayers during the hours 
of: 5:00 a.m. – 6:00 a.m., 1:00 p.m. – 2:00 p.m., 3:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m., 6:00 p.m. – 7:00 
p.m., and 8:00 p.m. – 9:00 p.m.  The TUP Project site is located on the south side of Phillips 
Boulevard, approximately 330 feet east of Yorba Avenue, within the sphere of influence of 
the City of the Chino in the Fourth Supervisorial District.  
 
An application for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to establish a 7,512 square-foot religious 
center on this same site (CUP Project) is on file with the San Bernardino County Land Use 
Services Department.  In compliance with the San Bernardino County Development Code 
(Development Code) [§ 84.25.060(a)], a TUP may be issued for the interim operation of any 
use requiring a CUP provided the review authority makes the findings required for approval 
of a CUP. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
CUP Project:  On December 8, 2011, the Planning Commission approved the CUP Project.  
This was appealed to the Board, which on February 28, 2012 (Item No. 64) denied the 
appeal and approved the CUP Project.  A neighborhood group, Save Our Uniquely Rural 
Community Environment (SOURCE), filed a lawsuit pursuant to the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) challenging the County’s approval of the CUP Project.  On February 6, 
2013, the Court found that the approval was in compliance with CEQA in all aspects except 
for sanitation.  Per the Court’s ruling, the Board vacated and set aside its approvals of the 
CUP Project on April 8, 2014 (Item No. 23).  The application remains on file and the 
environmental review of the sanitation issue is currently in process. 
 
TUP Project:  An Interim Operation TUP for the use of the existing single-family residence 
for prayer meetings was approved by staff on September 7, 2012.  Appeals of this approval 
before the Planning Commission (February 7, 2013) and Board (May 21, 2013 (Item No. 
78)), were unsuccessful.  On April 10, 2014, the Applicant filed an application for a 
subsequent TUP, which was approved by staff on June 3, 2014.  This approval was 
appealed, which appeal was denied by the Planning Commission on August 21, 2014, and 
by the Board on January 27, 2015 (Item 88). 
 
APPEAL OF CURRENT TUP PROJECT APPROVAL: 
  
On February 25, 2016, two residents of the neighborhood in which the TUP Project is located 
filed a timely appeal of the County staff action to approve the TUP Project.  The appeal 
application cites seven specific concerns, which are summarized by the two following 
material issues.  Staff’s response is also included: 
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Alleged Errors in Procedure 
 
Appellants’ Contention:   
Planning Division decision to grant the TUP ignores the County Code and inappropriately 
favors the applicant; and staff did not provide written notice or conditions of approval for the 
permit granted.  
 
Staff Response:   
In compliance with the Development Code [§ 84.25.060(a)], a TUP may be issued for the 
interim operation of any use requiring a CUP for a period of time not to exceed 12 months, 
provided the TUP does not authorize the construction or establishment of new permanent 
structures and the review authority makes the findings required for approval of a CUP in 
compliance with Chapter 85.06 (Conditional Use Permit/Minor Use Permit).  The permit may 
be extended for an additional 12 months, and may be extended multiple times not to exceed 
a total of 5 years [§ 85.15.080(f)(5)]. 
 
In compliance with the Development Code (Code) [§ 85.15.060(b)], the procedure required 
for issuance of a TUP is staff review without notice, meaning the applicable review authority 
can render a decision without giving notice to surrounding property owners and other parties.  
However, the Code also requires that within 10 days of a final decision on an application for 
a permit or other approval, the County shall provide notice of its final action to the applicant 
and to any person(s) who specifically requested notice of the County’s final action and has 
provided a self-addressed stamped envelope [§ 85.03.110(a)].  
 
Staff received an email request from one resident asking to be notified of any approvals 
issued for the TUP Project site.  A Notice of Decision was mailed per that request and this 
appeal was filed as a result of this notice.  Subsequent to the filing of the appeal, a copy of 
the conditions of approval were provided to the Appellant via email on February 26, 2016.  
These are virtually identical to the previous conditions for the TUP Project. 
 
Conditions of Approval Allegedly Not Met 
 
Appellants’ Contention:   
The conditions of approval from the original TUP have not been met. 
 

Staff Response:   

The second TUP requested by the applicant was given conditional approval by Staff.  
Conditions are imposed to ensure conformance of the use with the Development Code and 
applicable development standards, both prior to and as a part of the operation.  Staff has 
verified that all conditions have been satisfied. 
 
The fact that the current structure is a residence and that the anticipated use relates to the 
exercise of religion is significant.  The structure at the project site remains fully permitted 
and usable as a single-family residence, which fact accords the owner the right to use it 
within the parameters of that legally established use.  As such, there is the possibility of a 
degree of overlap between uses common to single family residences and the more intense 
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uses contemplated by the TUP.  Thus, whether the current permit is approved or not, the 
County will continue to receive and evaluate complaints as they are made, but that does not 
mean that enforcement actions are necessarily justified.   
 
Inquiries to both County Code Enforcement and the Sheriff’s Department concluded that 
there have not been any complaints or noted violations for the site in the past 12 months. 
Two complaints, dated March 17, 2016 and March 18, 2016, relative to on-going nuisances 
at the Project site were sent to Supervisor Hagman’s office. These complaints were 
subsequently forwarded to the Code Enforcement Division. 
 
CEQA DETERMINATION: 

Pursuant to CEQA, a Class 1 Categorical Exemption (15301 Use or Minor Alteration to 
Existing Facilities) will apply to the operation of existing structures involving negligible or no 
expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination.  A 
Class 3 Exemption (Conversion of Small Structures) provides for the conversion of existing 
small structures from one use to another where only minor modifications are made to the 
structure.  The TUP proposes to establish a temporary place of worship within the existing 
2,200 square-foot residential structure with a maximum occupancy of 30 persons.  In 
coordination with County Building and Safety, it was determined that there are no new 
construction requirements, as the threshold for an assembly occupancy is 50 persons.  As 
such, the proposed temporary use of the existing structure qualifies for both Class 1 and 
Class 3 Categorical Exemptions.  
 
Although the employment of these Categorical Exemptions is appropriate, it should be noted 
that a categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there is a reasonable 
possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual 
circumstances.  Staff does not belief that this exception applies.  As described above, the 
CUP Project was challenged in court on the basis of alleged CEQA violations in its approval, 
yet the court found that the MND adequately evaluated every potential environmental 
impact, with the exception of sewage disposal. 
 
In regards to the issue of sewage disposal, the TUP proposal was reviewed by the County’s 
Department of Public Health, Division of Environmental Health Services (DEHS).  The 
Conditions of Approval for the TUP require certification of the existing septic system to verify 
that the system functions properly, meets code, and has the capacity required for the 
proposed interim use.  A Private Sewage Disposal System Certification was provided to EHS 
and the project has been conditioned accordingly (Condition #33). 
 
Therefore, as previously found for the two prior approvals, the TUP Project will not have a 
significant effect on the environment and qualifies for categorical exemptions under CEQA. 
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RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Planning Commission: 
 

1) DENY the appeal and UPHOLD the approval of an Interim Operation Temporary Use 
Permit to establish a temporary place of worship within an existing 2,200 square-foot 
residential structure for a maximum occupancy of 30 persons on 1.54 acres, subject to 
the conditions of approval attached to the Staff Report; 

 
2) FILE a Notice of Exemption. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Exhibit A: Appeal Application and Attachments 
Exhibit B: Applicant Response to Appeal 
Exhibit C: Temporary Use Permit Approval and Conditions 
Exhibit D: Conditional Use Permit Findings 
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EXHIBIT A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appeal Application and Attachments 
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EXHIBIT B 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Applicant Response to Appeal 
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THE AL NUR ISLAMIC CENTER‘S RESPONSE 
 TO APPELLANT’S APPEAL APPLICATION 

March 28, 2016 
 
 

 ISLAMIC CENTER RESPONSE TO APPEAL. 
 
 This is the Al Nur Islamic Center’s (the “Islamic Center”) response to the “Appeal 
Application” and the “Appeal Statement” which were filed by Diane Schumann and Don Lange 
(the “Appellants”) on August 28, 2014. 
 
The Appellants object to the Temporary Use Permit issued to the Islamic Center by the Land 
Services Department of the County, which is dated February 18, 2016 (the “2016 TUP”).  The 
2016 TUP is identical to the TUP issued by the Board of Supervisors, after appeal, on January 
27, 2015 (the “2015 TUP”).  This is nearly identical to the TUP issued by the Board of 
Supervisors, after appeal, on May 21, 2013. 
 
All the objections raised by the Appellants (or other Appellants) against the earlier TUP’s have 
been defeated.  At issue here is only the issuance of another TUP which allows the continued use 
of the Existing Building for temporary, small scale worship services which use was begun under 
the 2013 TUP on the same conditions of approval.  
 
2. All Environmental Issues Resolved.  The Superior Court in two CEQA lawsuits 
brought by the Appellants has rejected all the arguments of the Appellants regarding all 
environmental issues related to the Project and have found that all environmental issues have 
been properly addressed and, if required, mitigated: (a) Sanitation, (b) Traffic, (c) Drainage, (d) 
Air Quality and Emissions, and (e) Aesthetics and Noise.  The Superior Court did, however, 
order more study on the waste water disposal in relationship to the Conditional Use Permit.  That 
work is on-going, however, waste water disposal is not an issue regarding the grant of the TUP.  
 
3. Waste Water Treatment Is Not At Issue.  The Islamic Center will continue to use the 
Existing House and its existing septic system without any changes from the former TUP.  The 
existing septic system can handle 114 persons in any given day. 
 
4. Traffic Issues.  The Appellants continue to exaggerate the effect of traffic on the 
neighborhood.  Though the Appellants have dropped claims of epic clouds of dust, they continue 
to allege that traffic related to the Al Nur Islamic Center causes traffic delays.  An informal car 
count completed by the Al Nur Islamic Society for the period June 8 to September 20, 2014 
found that the average number of cars which visited the Al Nur Islamic Center in an entire week 
was 23.  No car counts have been completed lately because the patterns of use are clear and there 
is little or no effect on traffic.  The County’s Traffic Engineer testified before the Board of 
Supervisors that Phillips Boulevard (which fronts the Property) presently provides a Level of 
Service A, that peak traffic is about 278 vehicles per hour, and average daily traffic is 2,900 
vehicles per day.  He testified that a street the size of Phillips Boulevard could handle 
approximately 1,100 vehicles per hour and still maintain Level of Service A.  He further testified 
that 105 cars per hour during the peak traffic hour could be added to Phillips Boulevard and it 
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would still provide Level of Service A.  In light of these figures, the Islamic Center’s presumed 
present contribution of 23 cars per week is truly insignificant and cannot possibly cause a traffic 
problem for the neighborhood.  
 
5. Maximum Occupancy of 30 Persons.   The current TUP provides for a maximum 
occupancy of 30 persons.  This is the same maximum occupancy as in the earlier TUP, even 
though the Operational Fire Permit of the Chino Valley Fire Department effective August, 2014 
sets the maximum occupancy at (a) 68 persons), or (b) 114 persons in any one 24 hour period.  
Larger crowds which visited the Existing House during Ramadan in 2015 did not violate the fire 
code or any other law.  The County Development Code allows “religious festivals” (such as 
Ramadan) to be held without applying for a special event permit so long as no more than 500 
persons visit the Property in a day. The average Ramadan crowd rarely exceeds 100.  And, since 
Ramadan crowds gather in the back yard and not in the Existing House, there were no violations 
of the Fire Department’s limit of Sixty-eight (68) people inside the Existing House. 
 
6. No Code Violations.  As in their appeal to the earlier TUP’s, the Appellants make a 
general allegation that the Al Nur Islamic Center has ignored the County Development Code and 
regularly violates the Code.  However, the Appellants do not cite one specific time when a call 
was made to Code Enforcement or to the Sheriff’s office.  In response to this same allegation for 
the earlier TUP, the Islamic Center inquired of both offices and was advised that there was no 
record of any complaints from neighbors regarding the Islamic Center during 2013 and 2014.  
No inquiry was made by the Al Nur Islamic Center regarding 2015 because no violations were 
raised by neighbors, Code Enforcement or the Sheriff’s department during 2015. 
 
7. Conditions of Approval All Satisfied.  All the conditions of approval to the earlier TUP 
were satisfied.  Because the conditions of approval to the current TUP are identical to the earlier 
TUP, all the conditions of approval for the current TUP have already been satisfied.  
 
 
 

ACTION BEING REQUESTED BY THE ISLAMIC CENTER 
 
The Islamic Center asks that the Planning Commission do justice in the following manner: 
 
O Deny the Appeal brought by Appellants. 
O Grant the current TUP.  
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EXHIBIT C 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Temporary Use Permit Approval and Conditions 
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EXHIBIT D 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Conditional Use Permit Findings 
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APN: 1013-072-02/P201400260 
Al Nur Islamic Center 
Planning Commission Hearing – April 7, 2015 

FINDINGS: Conditional Use Permit 

1. The site for the proposed use is adequate in terms of shape and size to accommodate
the proposed use and all landscaping, open spaces, setbacks, walls and fences, yards,
and other required features pertaining to the application.  The 1.54-acre site is able to
accommodate the existing single-family residence and required parking area.  All
setbacks meet the requirements of the Development Code for the proposed land use
and the existing zoning.  In addition, the project meets the required percentage of
landscaping and maximum lot coverage.

2. The site for the proposed use has adequate access, which means that the site design
incorporates appropriate street and highway characteristics to serve the proposed use
because the site is adjacent to Phillips Boulevard, which provides legal and physical
access to the site.

3. The proposed use will not have a substantial adverse effect on abutting properties or the
allowed use of the abutting properties, which means that the use will not generate
excessive noise, traffic, vibration, lighting, glare, or other disturbance.  The proposed
project is the use of an existing single-family residence for prayer and is required to
adhere to the general performance standards outlined in the Development Code, as well
as the conditions of approval. In addition, the use will not substantially interfere with the
present or future ability to use solar energy systems. The Project has incorporated the
use of solar energy systems into the design of the proposed structure.

4. The proposed use and manner of development are consistent with the goals, maps,
policies, and standards of the County General Plan and any applicable community or
specific plan.  The proposed site plan together with the provisions for its design and
improvement are consistent with the County General Plan.  The Project specifically
implements the following goals:

Goal LU 1:  The County will have a compatible and harmonious arrangement of land 
uses by providing a type and mix of functionally well-integrated land uses that are 
fiscally viable and meet general social and economic needs of the residents. 

Goal LU 8:  Beneficial facilities, such as schools, parks, medical facilities, sheriff and 
fire stations, libraries, and other public uses, as well as potentially hazardous sites, 
will be equitably distributed throughout the County. 

5. There is supporting infrastructure, existing or available, consistent with the intensity of
the development, to accommodate the proposed project without significantly lowering
service levels, because County maintained access roads are adjacent to the project site
and are required to be improved as a condition of the project approval.  The project,
which will serve the surrounding community, will not generate a significant increase in
traffic.

6. The lawful conditions stated in the approval are deemed reasonable and necessary to
protect the overall public health, safety and general welfare because the conditions of
approval include measures to reduce air quality impacts and enforce performance
standards.
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7. The design of the site has considered the potential for the use of solar energy systems 

and passive or natural heating and cooling opportunities, through the orientation and 
design of the building to take advantage of passive solar heating capabilities. 

 
8. In compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the proposed use 

is exempt under a Class 1 Categorical Exemption (15301 Use or Minor Alteration to 
Existing Facilities), which consists of the operation of existing structures involving 
negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's 
determination, and under a Class 3 Exemption (Conversion of Small Structures), which 
provides for the conversion of existing small structures from one use to another where 
only minor modifications are made to the structure.  The County exercised independent 
judgment in making this determination. 
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